purposes only and is based on certain assumptions, estimates and current available

information. Accordingly, because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the

financial results and cash flows had the Mobvoi Shares Disposal been completed as at 1

January 2023 or for any future period, nor the financial position of the Group had the

Mobvoi Shares Disposal been completed as at 30 June 2024 or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published annual report

of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2023 and the published interim report of

the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2024, and other financial information

included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

1. Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30
June 2024

Unaudited

condensed

consolidated

statement of

financial position

of the Group

as at

30 June

2024

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited

pro forma

condensed

consolidated

statement of

financial position

of the Remaining

Group as at

30 June

2024

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (a) Note (b)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 729 729
Right-of-use assets — —
Intangible assets 5,322 5,322
Deferred income tax assets 69 69
Financial asset at fair value through other

comprehensive income 1,224 1,224
Financial asset at fair value through

profit or loss 50,930 (50,930) —

58,274 7,344

Current assets

Inventories 10,935 10,935
Trade and other receivables 9,387 9,387
Cash and cash equivalents 37,173 17,119 54,292

57,495 74,614

Total assets 115,769 81,958

EQUITY

Equity attributable to equity holders of

the Company

Share capital 14,837 14,837
Reserves 116,238 116,238
Accumulated losses (36,510) (33,811) (70,321)

94,565 60,754
Non-controlling interests (3,806) (3,806)

Total equity 90,759 56,948

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

Unaudited

condensed

consolidated

statement of

financial position

of the Group

as at

30 June

2024

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited

pro forma

condensed

consolidated

statement of

financial position

of the Remaining

Group as at

30 June

2024

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (a) Note (b)

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Bank loan 3,446 3,446
Lease liabilities 158 158

3,604 3,604

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 18,542 18,542